County
Council

AGENDA

SELECTION AND MEMBER SERVICES COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 27 January 2010 at 10.00 am  Ask for: Andrew Tait
Wantsum Room, Sessions House, County Telephone: 01622 694342
Hall, Maidstone

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS
(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public)

1.  Substitutes

2. Declarations of Interests by Members in items on the Agenda for this meeting.

3. Minutes - 4 December 2009 (Pages 1 - 4)

4. The Local Democracy, Economic Development and Construction Act 2009 (Pages
5-12)

5. "Listening to Communities": Consultation on the draft statutory guidance on the

duty to respond to petitions (Pages 13 - 60)
6. Kent Children's Trust (Pages 61 - 66)
7. Appointments to Kent Savers Shadow Board (Pages 67 - 68)

8.  Other items which the Chairman decides are Urgent

EXEMPT ITEMS

(At the time of preparing the agenda there were no exempt items. During any such items
which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public)

Peter Sass
Head of Democratic Services and Local Leadership
(01622) 694002

Tuesday, 19 January 2010
Please note that any background documents referred to in the accompanying papers

maybe inspected by arrangement with the officer responsible for preparing the relevant
report.



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 3

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL

SELECTION AND MEMBER SERVICES COMMITTEE

MINUTES of a meeting of the Selection and Member Services Committee held in the
Wantsum Room, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Friday, 4 December
2009.

PRESENT: Mrs P AV Stockell (Chairman), MrD L Brazier, MrNJ D Chard,
Mr L Christie, Mrs T Dean, Mrs SV Hohler, Mr A J King, MBE, Mr K G Lynes and
Mr R A Marsh

IN ATTENDANCE: Mr G Wild (Director of Law and Governance), Mr P Sass (Head of
Democratic Services and Local Leadership), Mrs M Cooper (Member Liaison
Manager) and Mr A Tait (Democratic Services Officer)

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS

31. Minutes - 13 October 2009
(Item 3)

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 13 October 2009 are correctly
recorded and that they be signed by the Chairman.

32. Changes to the Constitution
(Item 4)

(1) The Committee made a number of amendments to the proposed draft
Constitution which are set out below, giving the page numbers from the
agenda papers:-

(@) the incorporation in the Executive Summary (Pages 17/18) of an
explanation that whenever the masculine form of a title is used (e.qg.
“Spokesman”), this also includes the feminine.

(b)  Page 18 last paragraph: replace “and Scrutiny Committees” with “and
Scrutiny Committee suite.”

(c) Page 7, paragraph 2 (1): “After answering questions, the Cabinet
Member, Deputy Cabinet Member and Officers may remain but should not
normally be invited to speak during debate (except for the purposes of
clarification) unless it seems likely the Committee will be proposing an action
on which they have not commented and on which advice is either sought or
should be given in order to protect the Council’s interests.”

(d)  Page 93 Paragraph 4.7: Removal of the last sentence.

(e) Page 129 Paragraph 7: Re-inclusion of “Cabinet Scrutiny Committee” in
place of “Scrutiny Board.”

Page 1



(f) Page 119 Paragraph 8.18: replace “Cabinet Scrutiny Committee with
“Scrutiny Board.”

(9) Page 135 Flow Chart: An explanation that the Local Member will
continue to be informed and consulted if a change of substance is proposed.

(2) In respect of the budget process, the Committee confirmed that the
meaning of the Constitution was that any item that appeared in the Cabinet
papers or was the subject of a Cabinet Member decision was in the remit of the
Cabinet Scrutiny Committee.

(3) The Committee confirmed that it would be content for the Labour and
Independent Members to attend and be invited to speak at meetings of the
Scrutiny Board.

4) The Head of Democratic Services and Local Leadership agreed to write
to the Managing Directors to remind them of the need to inform Members of
Officer decisions.

(5) Mr A J King gave a commitment that the operational effectiveness of
the Policy Overview Scrutiny Committee suite would be reviewed in the second
half of 2010.

(6) RESOLVED that subject to (1) to (3) above: -

(@) the consequential amendments to the Constitution as set out in
Appendix 1 be recommended to the County Council for approval;

(b) the amendments to the Constitution and the endorsements requested in
paragraph 2 be recommended to the County Council for approval;

(c) the Protocol for the Councillor Call for Action as set out in Appendix 3
be recommended to the County Council for approval;

(d)  the Protocol for the operation of the Crime and Disorder Committee as
set out in Appendix 4 be recommended to the County Council for
approval;

(e) it be noted that the Policy Overview and Co-ordinating Committee had
endorsed the Policy Framework and the attached revised version of the
Policy Framework at Appendix 5 be recommended to the County
Council for approval; and

(f) the work being undertaken to refresh the protocols on the Overview and

Scrutiny of Health across Kent and the Overview and Scrutiny Inter
Authority Co-operation be noted.

33. Appointment of Champions and to Outside Bodies
(Iltem 5)

Page 2



(1)

below.

(2)
(@)

The Committee noted and confirmed the additional Champions set out in (2)

RESOLVED that:-

the following Champions be confirmed with the Terms of Reference set out
in paragraph 3 of the report:-

i) Armed Forces Community: Mr L B Ridings;
i) Older Persons’: Mr M J Angell

iii) Younger Persons’: Mrs A D Allen;

iv) Cycling: Mr D L Brazier;

v) Heritage: Mr D L Brazier; and

vi) Member: Mrs P A V Stockell;

.~ N N~~~

Mr B J Sweetland be appointed as the County Council’s Elected Member
Director on the Boards of Kent County trading Ltd; and

Mr R Frayne as the Local member for Dover Town be appointed as a
Trustee to the Dover Painted House Trust.

34. Member accommodation

(Item 6)

(1)

Mrs T Dean asked for her objection to the accommodation offered to the

Liberal Democrat Group be recorded. In particular, she considered that there should
be separate rooms for the Group Members and the officers serving the Group.

(2)

RESOLVED that further investigation be undertaken into the feasibility of fitting

high intensity bulbs in the Members’ Room.

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



Agenda ltem 4

By: Alex King, Deputy Leader
Peter Sass, Head of Democratic Services and Local
Leadership

To: Selection and Member Services Committee
27 January 2009

Subject: The Local Democracy, Economic Development and
Construction Act 2009.

Classification: Unrestricted

Summary: This reports sets out key issues arising from the Local

Democracy, Economic Development and Constitution Act
2009 for Members consideration/information.

Introduction

1.

(1)  This Act received Royal Assent on 12 November 2009 and there

is a phased implementation of its provisions. Regulations and guidance are
likely to be issued to support this legislation over the coming months. This
report gives an outline of the main elements of the Act that are relevant to KCC
and indicates any known timescales for commencement of the provisions.

(2)

The main provisions of the Act relate to:

Duties relating to the promotion of Democracy
Petitions to Local Authorities
Local freedoms and honorary titles
Politically restricted posts
Aspects of Overview and Scrutiny

o Designation of a Scrutiny Officer

o Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committees
Powers to establish mutual insurance arrangements
Audit requirements
Local Government Boundary Commission for England
Local authority economic assessments
Regional Strategy
Economic Prosperity Boards and Combined Authorities
Multi-Area Agreements

New duties

Duties relating to the Promotion of Democracy

2

(1)  This places a duty on Local Authorities to promote understanding

of the opportunities that exist for members of the public to get involved in, and
influence the work of Local Authorities a
[...]
proved by the County Council in December 2008. Several of the
recommendations which are already being implemented have an impact on
these legislative provisions.

Petitions to Local Authorities:

(6)  The Act requires all local authorities to make, publicise and comply with a
scheme for handling both paper and electronic petitions. The intention is to
make local decision-making in relation to petitions more transparent, by
requiring Local Authorities to respond to petitions and making the response to
petitions publicly available.

(7) KCC does not currently have a formal petitions scheme although there
are informal schemes in operation for specific areas such as petitions relating to
planning matters. The Chairman of the County Council will also receive
petitions from time to time, which are reported as part of the Chairman’s
announcements at County Council meetings.

Page 6



)

The petition scheme under the Act must give residents:

the right to a public response if they sign a local petition (both paper and
electronic)

the ability to trigger a County Council debate on their issue (subject to
there being the required number of signatures, the figure to be set by the
County Council)

the ability to trigger a senior officer to give evidence at an overview and
scrutiny committee meeting (subject to there being the required number
of signatures, the figure to be set by the County Council)

the ability to appeal to the councils overview and scrutiny committee (in
the first instance this is likely to be the Scrutiny Board) if they feel that the
response from the authority is not adequate.

The Act sets out a number of requirements which the Councils petitions

scheme must include these are:

(10)

the petition scheme must relate to a function of the authority or relate to
an improvement in the economic, social or environmental well-being of
the authority’s area to which any of its partner authorities could contribute
It must be signed by the requisite number of people
[...]
mer members of the council who have rendered eminent services

(14) This provision came into force on 12 January 2010.
Politically restricted posts:

(15) The Local Government and Housing Act 1989 requires every local
authority to prepare and maintain a list of politically restricted posts and
identifies three categories of politically restricted posts. There are:

e specific posts such as chief officers, which are all politically restricted
without a right to appeal for exemptions

e sensitive posts, where the role involves giving advice to elected
Members or speaking on behalf of the authority:

e posts paid at or above a certain level (currently £36,730).

(16) Local government officers who hold a politically restricted post may not
stand for election or take part in a range of political activities.

(17) The 2009 Act removes the requirement to politically restrict a post that
exceeds a specific salary and does not fall into any of the other two categories.

(18) This provision came into force on 12 January 2010

Overview and Scrutiny

(19) The Act requires local authorities (with the exception of District Councils),
operating executive arrangements to designate one of their officers as their
Scrutiny Officer and prescribes the following functions for this officer:-

e to promote the role of and provide support to the overview and scrutiny
committee suite

e to provide support and guidance to elected Members, including Member
of the Executive and officers on the functions of the County Councils
overview and scrutiny suite.

(20) The following officers cannot be designated as the authorities “Scrutiny
Officer”:

e the Head of the Paid Service (Chief Executive)
e the Monitoring Officer (Director of Law and Governance)
e the Chief Finance Officer (Director of Finance)

Page 8



(21) The Committee is asked to recommend to the County Council that the
Overview, Scrutiny and Localism Manager be designated as Kent County
Councils Scrutiny Officer.

(22)  This provision 
[...]
p arrangements at county-wide level, as well as further
analysis of the roles that the EPB (or equivalent body) would undertake.

(38) The majority of these provisions came into force on 17 December 2009.
On 12 January 2010 the provisions which confer powers on the Secretary of
State to make orders in relation to EPB’s and combined authorities came into
force.

Multi-Area Agreements (MAAS)

(39) The Act makes statutory arrangements for MAAs which are agreements
between two or more local authorities and certain partner authorities. They are
approved by the Secretary of State and specify improvement targets for
improvement in the economic, social and environmental well-being of the area
or part of the area covered by the agreement.

Page 10



(40) This provision will come into force on a date to be announced. There is
provision for guidance to be produced on how Councils should fulfil this duty.
This guidance will be the subject of consultation. There is currently no
indication of when the draft guidance will be published.

3. Recommendation

RECOMMENDED that the report be noted and that the County Council be requested
to designate the Overview, Scrutiny and Localism Manager as Kent County Councils
Scrutiny Manager in accordance with Section 31 of the Local Democracy, Economic
Development and Construction Act 2009.

Peter Sass
Tel No: 01622 694002
e-mail: peter.sass@kent.gov.uk

Background Information: None

Page 11




This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



Agenda ltem 5

By: Alex King, Deputy Leader
Peter Sass, Head of Democratic Services and Local
Leadership

To: Selection and Member Services Committee
27 January 2009

Subject: “Listening to Communities: Consultation on the draft

statutory guidance on the duty to respond to petitions”

Classification: Unrestricted

Summary: This reports sets out key issues in the consultation
document “Listening to Communities: Consultation on the
draft statutory guidance on the duty to respond to petitions”
an Informal Member Group (IMG) is being established to
prepare a draft response.

1. Introduction

(1) A consultation on the draft statutory guidance on the duty to respond to
petitions was published by the Department for Communities and Local
Government on 2 December 2009. The closing date for responses is 24
February 2010.

(2)  The Local Democracy, Economic Development and Construction Act
2009 places a duty on local authorities to respond to petitions, both written and
electronic. The aim of this consultation is to gather feedback on the draft
statutory guidance and secondary legislation underpinning this duty. A copy of
the consultation document is attached as Appendix A.

(3) In order to obtain Member input into this response, the cross party IMG
which met in January 2008 to contribute to a draft response to the Department
of Communities and Local Governments paper on “Local Petitions and Calls for
Action” has been reconvened. The Membership of this IMG is Mr M Angell
(Chairman), Mrs Allen, Mr T Dean and Mrs Stockell Mr Christie has been invited
to replace Mr R Parker on the IMG. The Deputy Leader will submit the final
response on behalf of the County Council

2. Scope of Consultation
(1)  The consultation asks if the guidance adequately explains the key
principles and requirements of the duty and is clear and easily understood. It

also seeks views on matters to be excluded, suitable timescales for
implementation, contains a model petition scheme and invites comments.

Page 13



3. Summary of the guidance
The petition scheme

(1)  Under the Petition Scheme, councils will be required to respond to
petitions and tell people what action is going to be taken. The petition scheme,
based on the model in the guidance, must be approved by a meeting of the full
County Council before it comes into force. The model scheme requires that all
petitions, regardless of the number of signatures will receive a response
provided they meet the scheme criteria.

Thresholds

(2)  The 2009 
[...]
a

Page 14



mayoral referendum, matters relating to planning or licensing decisions and
matters relating to decisions where an alternative right of appeal exists.

6. Recommendation

RECOMMENDED that it be noted that the informal Member Group has been
reconvened to draft response to “Listening to Communities: Consultation on the draft
statutory guidance on the duty to respond to petitions” and that this response be
submitted to the Deputy Leader for approval on behalf of the County Council in time
for a response to be issued before the deadline of 24 February 2010.

Peter Sass
Tel No: 01622 694002
e-mail: peter.sass@kent.gov.uk

Background Information: None

Page 15




This page is intentionally left blank

Page 16



e®%e
Communities

and Local Government

Listening to communities:
Consultation on draft statutory guidance on the duty
to respond to petitions

www.communities.gov.uk
community, opportunity, prosperity




..‘.
Communities

and Local Government

Listening to communities:
Consultation on draft statutory guidance on the duty
to respond to petitions

December 2009
Department for Communities and Local Government

Page 18



Communities and Local Government
Eland House

Bressenden Place

London

SW1E 5DU

Telephone: 030 3444 0000

Website: www.communities.gov.uk

© Crown Copyright, 2009

Copyright in the typographical arrangement rests with the Crown.

This publication, excluding logos, may be reproduced free of charge in any format or medium for research,

private study or for internal circulation within an organisation. This is subject to it being reproduced accurately

and not used in a misleading context. The material must be acknowledged as Crown copyright and the title

of the publication specified.

Any other use of the contents of this publication would require a copyright licence. Please apply for a Click-Use Licence
for core material at www.opsi.gov.uk/click-use/system/online/pLogin.asp, or by writing to the Office of Public Sector
Information,
[...]
y are commenced. Do you agree? Pleasg explain your reasons.

y youagree? Pleasg expligy



ISBN 978-1-4098-1941-7

9%781409"819417

ISBN: 978-1-4098-1941-7 Page 60



Agenda ltem 6

By: Paul Carter, Leader of the Council
Alex King, Deputy Leader
Head of Democratic Services and Local Leadership

To: Selection and Member Services Committee — Wednesday, 27
January 2010

Subject: KENT CHILDREN’'S TRUST

Classification Unrestricted

FOR DECISION

Children’s Trusts

1. Children’s Trusts are organisations that bring together social care, health, police,
education authorities and other services to ensure integrated, child-centred approaches to
improve outcomes for children, young people and their families. Their establishment
arose out of Government policy developed in “Every Child Matters”, the “Children Act
2004” and “The Children’s Plan.” Every Local Authority was expected to introduce a Trust
by 2008.

2. The Kent Children’s Trust was established in 2006. It is currently chaired by
Rosalind Turner, Managing Director of Children, Families and Education. Its membership
on 10 November 2009 is enclosed at Appendix 1. The County Council’s elected
representation is given as;-

Mrs S V Hohler
Mr L B Ridings
Mr M J Vye
Mrs E Green

3. Cabinet met on 26 November 2007 and “agreed to extend the membership of the
Kent Children’s Trust County Board to include one representative from each main
opposition party in addition to the Cabinet Member for Children, Families and Education
Achievement (CFE) and the Cabinet Member for operations, Resources and Skills (CFE).
The elected Member representation has, however, never been ratified by this Committee.

Regularising the position

4. Assuming that this Committee wishes to ratify the current arrangement, it needs
only to agree that the County Council’s elected representation should consist of the
Cabinet Member for Children, Families and Education; the Deputy Cabinet Member for
Children, Families and Education; and one Member to be nominated by each of the
Liberal Democrat and Labour Groups.

RECOMMENDATIONS:

5. The Committee is recommended to regularise the appointments to the Kent
Children’s Trust County Board as set out in paragraph 4 above.

Page 61



Peter Sass: Head of Democratic Services and Local Leadership
Officer Contact: Andrew Tait

Democratic Services Officer
(01622) 694342

Page 62



APPENO X

Kent Children’s Trust County Board
Membership List (as at 10.11.09)

NameenalobTie

Turner, Rosalind
Chair of the Kent Children's Trust,
Managing Director, CFE & Director of Children’s Services

KCC, CFE

Sutton, Ann
Vice Chair of the Kent Children’s Trust
Chief Executive, Eastern and Coastal Kent PCT

Health

Hohler, Sarah
Cabinet Member for Children, Families & Educational Standards
_CFE Lead Member for Children's Trust Arrangements

Anderson, Bill
Director: Children’s Social Services

KCC, CFE

KCC, CFE

Barham, Alan
Headteacher at Slttlngboume Community College

Schools

Bentley, Victoria
Early Years Representative

Pre School
Learning Alliance

Bernard, Gordon

Chief Executive, Connexions Connexions
Brown, Graeme

Kent Partnership KCC

Clout, Barry Voluntary and
Executive Officer, Kent CAN Community sector
Eason, Richard Voluntary and:

VCS Engage Regional Development Manager

Community sector

Faulkner, Jayne
Childcare Partnership Manager, Jobcentre Plus

JobCentre Plus

Gamby, Alex
Head of Early Years and Childcare
Interim Chair of Early Years Childcare and Extended Services

KCC CFE

Genders, Nigel
Canterbury Diocese Director of Education

Faith Groups

Gooding, Roland

Headteacher at Valence School Schools
Chair of Specialist Needs Sub Group

Goodsell, Lorraine

Acting Director Of Commissioning, Child Health KCC
Children & Young People's Health

Green, Elizabeth

Labour Party Spokesman Kee
Grix, Stephen

Principal and Chief Executive of Mid Kent College Higher Education
Chair of Kent Strategic Forum & Kent Association of FE Corporatlons

Harris, Peggy KCC CFE

Interim member, Head of Kent Advisory Service

Page 63




‘Name and Job Title
Hitchin, Richard
Welfare Reform Manager, JobCentre Plus

JobCentre Plus

Honey, Amanda
Managing Director, Communities

Chair of KDAAT and County Youth Justice Board

KCC, CMY

Hughes, David
Chief Executive, Tonbndge & Malling Borough Council

District Councils

Jerome, Neil representing Matthew Nix (Chief Superintendent)
Superintendent, Kent Police

Kent Police

Kersting-Woods, Alexa
Education Manager, Kent Fire & Rescue

Kent Fire & Rescue
Service

Lawry, Trevor Kent Police
Detective Inspector; Public Protection Unit MADAG

Mills, Oliver

Managing Director, Adult Social Services KCC, CMY
Moss, John . .
Dean of Education CCUC Higher Education
Nicholls, Peter Voluntary and

Director of Development, Voluntary Action West Kent

Community sector

Park, lan
Community Development Social Inclusion Manager, Maidstone Borough
Council

District Councils

Peachey, Meradin
Chair of Public Health Board
Director: Public Health

KCC, PCTs

Porter, Bob
Shepway District Council Housing Manager
Chair of the East and West Kent Joint Policy Planning Board for Housing

District Councils —
Housing

Pye, Jay

Headteacher at Loose Junior School Schools
Chair of 8-13 Children and Young People's sub Group

Ratcliff, John LSC
Partnership Director — N/E Kent

Ridings, Leyland

Deputy Cabinet Member for Children, Families & Educational Standards KCC, CFE

CFE Lead Member for Children's Trust Arrangements

Samuel, Richard
Chief Executive, Thanet District Council
Chair of the Integrated Workforce Strategy Group

District Councils

Slaven, Angela -

Director, Youth Services and KDATT KCC, CMY
Chair of IYSS/TYS Sub Group

Vye, Martin

Liberal Democrat Spokesman KCC
Wainwright, Joanna KCC. CFE

Director: Commissioning (Specialist Services)

Page 64




chkham, Andrew Kent Police
Kent Police Authority, Member for ECM Issues Authority
Windibank, Oena

Interim Chair of the Kent Safeguarding Children Board East Kent NHS

Associate Director Children & Families & Deputy Chief Operating Officer

Joy Ackroyd
Kent Children's Trust Partnership Manager, KCC, CFE
Joy.ackroyd@kent.gov.uk

01622 696013

James Harman

Kent Children's Trust Development Officer, KCC, CFE
James.harman@kent.gov.uk

01622 694195

Papers to be sent to:

Hazel Carpenter, Jakcie Cooling, Judy Doherty, Alan Dowie, Jeanette Keating, Toni Mason,

David Oxlade, Jaime Palmer, Paula Saunders, Trudy Weller, Hilary Williams

Membership details, dates of meetings, agendas and papers are posted on the KCT web pages:

http://www.clusterweb.org.uk/Children/childrenstrust.cfm

Page 65




This page is intentionally left blank

Page 66



Agenda ltem 7

By: Paul Carter, Leader of the Council
Alex King, Deputy Leader
Head of Democratic Services and Local Leadership

To: Selection and Member Services Committee — Wednesday, 27
January 2010

Subject: APPOINTMENTS TO KENT SAVERS SHADOW BOARD

Classification Unrestricted

FOR DECISION

Kent Savers Credit Union

1. Kent Savers is a credit union. As such it is a democratic financial co-operative
which is owned and controlled by its own members. It is run to benefit its members who
share “a common bond.”

2. The key objective of Kent Savers will be to promote the financial well being of its
members, who live and work in Kent and Medway. To achieve this purpose Kent Savers
will be committed to providing a broad range of innovative financial programmes
supported by the service of a dedicated staff. These programmes will be managed in
accordance with sound management practices to maintain the financial strength of the
credit union.

3. The intention is that Kent Savers will be launched in January 2010. This is subject
to authorisation by the Financial Services Authority. The service will be immediately
available across the county. The focus of its marketing will be in those areas that have
the highest levels of financial exclusion.

4. Kent Savers is supported by the County Council as well as by housing
associations, district councils and the Treasury. Kent County Council employees will be
offered a payroll deduction service from the launch date onwards.

The Shadow Board

5. Whilst waiting for authorisation from the Financial Services Authority, the
responsibility for establishing this credit union rests with a Shadow Board, whose
Members are directors of the “Kent and Medway Financial Inclusion Partnership” which is
the applicant company. The County Council is entitled to appoint a Director to this body.

6. The Leader has recommended Mr Roland Tolputt as his nomination to the Shadow
Board.

RECOMMENDATIONS:

7. The Committee is recommended to agree the appointment of Mr Roland
Tolputt to the Shadow Board (Kent and Medway Financial Inclusion Partnership) of
Kent Savers.

Page 67



Peter Sass: Head of Democratic Services and Local Leadership
Officer Contact: Andrew Tait

Democratic Services Officer
(01622) 694342

Page 68



	Agenda
	3 Minutes - 4 December 2009
	4 The Local Democracy, Economic Development and Construction Act 2009
	5 "Listening to Communities": Consultation on the draft statutory guidance on the duty to respond to petitions
	Item 05 Appendix 1

	6 Kent Children's Trust
	Item 06 Appendix

	7 Appointments to Kent Savers Shadow Board



Minutes of the meeting


1 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

SELECTION AND MEMBER SERVICES COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Selection and Member Services Committee held in the 
Wantsum Room, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Wednesday, 27 
January 2010. 
 
PRESENT: Mrs P A V Stockell (Chairman), Mr N J D Chard, Mr L Christie, 
Mrs T Dean, Mrs S V Hohler, Mr A J King, MBE and Mr K G Lynes 
 
APOLOGIES were received from Mr P B Carter and Mr R A Marsh. 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mr P Sass (Head of Democratic Services and Local Leadership) 
and Mr A Tait (Democratic Services Officer) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
1. Minutes - 4 December 2009  
(Item 3) 
 
RESOLVED that subject to Mr D L Brazier being recorded as a Substitute for Mr P B 
Carter, the Minutes of the meeting held on 9 December 2009 are correctly recorded 
and that they be signed by the Chairman. 
 
2. The Local Democracy, Economic Development and Construction Act 2009  
(Item 4) 
 
(1)  The Committee agreed to receive a report at its next meeting giving an update 
on the number of Officer posts listed as politically restricted following the removal of 
the requirement to politically restrict a post that exceeds a specific salary. 
 
(2)  RESOLVED that: - 
 

(a) the report be noted;  
 

(b) the County Council be requested to designate the Overview, Scrutiny 
and Localism Manager as its Scrutiny Manager in accordance with 
Section of the Local Democracy, Economic Development and 
Construction Act 2009; and 

 
(c) a report be presented to the next meeting of the Committee  giving an 

update on the number of Officer posts listed as politically restricted 
following the removal of the requirement to politically restrict a post that 
exceeds a specific salary. 

 
 
 
 
 



 

2 

3. "Listening to Communities": Consultation on the draft statutory guidance 
on the duty to respond to petitions  
(Item 5) 
 
(1)  The Committee noted that the final sentence of paragraph 1 (3) of the report 
should read “The Deputy Leader will submit a response on behalf of the County 
Council.”  
 
(2)  The Committee noted that the Cabinet Scrutiny Committee was considering 
the effectiveness of the County Council’s consultation procedures.  It agreed that its 
conclusions would be submitted to this Committee for its consideration.  
 
(3)  RESOLVED:-  
 

(a) to note that the cross-party Local Petition and Call For Action Informal 
Member Group has been reconvened to draft a response to “Listening 
to Communities: Consultation on the draft statutory guidance on the 
duty to respond to petitions”;    

 
(b)   that this draft response be recommended to the Deputy Leader to 

inform his response on behalf of the County Council before the deadline 
on 24 February 2010; and  

 
(c)  that the Cabinet Scrutiny Committee’s eventual conclusions on the 

County Council’s consultation procedures be considered at a future 
meeting of this Committee. 

 
4. Kent Children's Trust  
(Item 6) 
 
(1)  The Committee agreed in respect of paragraph 4 of the report that only one of 
the three Deputy Cabinet Members for Children, Families and Education would be 
appointed to the Kent Children’s Trust County Board. 
 
(2) RESOLVED that the County Council’s elected representation on the Kent 

Children’s Trust County Board consist of the Cabinet Member for Children, 
Families and Educatiion; a deputy Cabinet member for Children, Families and 
Education; and one Member to be nominated by each of the Liberal Democrat 
and Labour Groups.  

 
 
5. Appointments to Kent Savers Shadow Board  
(Item 7) 
 
RESOLVED that the Leader’s recommendation to appoint Mr R Tolputt to the 
Shadow Board (Kent and Medway Financial Inclusion Partnership) of Kent Savers be 
agreed. 
 
 
 
 



 

3 

6. Security arrangements at County Hall  
 
(1)  The Chairman agreed that this item be taken as an Urgent Item on the 
grounds that the UK’s security alert level had recently been upgraded. 
 
(2)  Mr L Christie raised the concern that he could see no obvious signs that 
security within County Hall had been upgraded in response to the upgrading of the 
UK’s security status.   
 
(3)  In discussion of this matter, the Committee noted that it was possible for 
members of the public to gain access to a number of areas within Sessions House 
before they needed to use a security swipe.   
 
(4)  Mrs T Dean raised concerns over the security arrangements in respect of the 
Invicta House Car Park following the recent decision to withdraw the Reception 
service from that building.  
 
(5)  RESOLVED that the Head of Democratic Services and Local Leadership 

initiate an investigation of this matter with Kent Facilities Management and that 
a report be made to the next meeting of the Committee. 

 
 


